

No. 12-99

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
UNITE HERE LOCAL 355,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

MARTIN MULHALL; HOLLYWOOD GREYHOUND  
TRACK, INC. d/b/a MARDI GRAS GAMING,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

—————◆—————  
RICHARD G. MCCrackEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. KAHN  
PAUL L. MORE  
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE LLP  
595 Market Street, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 597-7200  
rmccracken@dcbsf.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATIONS .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. All Other Federal Courts That Have Con- sidered Mulhall’s Theory Have Rejected It Categorically .....	16
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation Of § 302 Is At War With Settled Interpreta- tion Of LMRA § 301 .....	18
III. The LMRA Requires That Arbitration Be Fostered, Not Criminalized .....	24
IV. Section 302’s Language, Context, And Leg- islative History Make Clear That It Does Not Apply To The Challenged Clauses.....	27
A. Neutrality, Employee Information, And Facility Access Are Not “Money Or Other Things Of Value” That May Be “Paid, Lent Or Delivered” .....	27
B. The Legislative History Of § 302 Con- firms That It Was Intended To Cover Only Transfer Of Money And Property With An Objective Monetary Value .....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. All Decisions Finding § 302 Violations Besides The Eleventh Circuit’s Have Involved Payments Of Money Or Property With Objective, Market-Based Value .....	41
D. Isolating The Phrase “Thing Of Value” And Arguing That It Holds The Same Meaning Across Statutory Contexts Is An Unsound Interpretive Method .....	44
V. Neutrality, Access, And Employee Information Are Long-Standing Staples Of Labor Relations Which Have Never Before Been Questioned Under § 302 .....	48
VI. Mullhall’s Theory And The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Would Destabilize Other Important Areas Of Labor Law .....	54
A. Voluntary Recognition Is The Only Purpose Of The Challenged Provisions And Is Threatened.....	54
B. The Decision Below Would Also Open The Way For § 8(a)(2) Employer-Assistance Charges To Become Court Cases, And For A New, More Intrusive Standard In Duty Of Fair Representation Cases .....	58
VII. The Union Lobbied For Legislation Enabling The Employer To Create The Business Covered By The Agreement: This Is Cooperation That Labor Law Encourages And Cannot Support Mulhall’s § 302 Theory .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	65

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Statutory Appendix .....App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adcock v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adcock v. International Union, UAW</i> , No. 3:06-cv-32, 2006 WL 3257044 (W.D.N.C. 2006) .....	18
<i>Aeronautical Industrial District Lodge 727 v. Campbell</i> , 337 U.S. 521 (1948) .....	34
<i>Airline Pilots Association v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	60
<i>AK Steel Corp. v. United Steelworkers</i> , 163 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	22, 25, 49
<i>Aluminum Ore Co. v. NLRB</i> , 131 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1942) .....	53
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. Facetglas, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1250 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	20, 21, 49
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	62
<i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959) ....	13, 17, 38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	9, 61
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	24
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	62
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass’n</i> , 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	58
<i>Beverly Health v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	35
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	26, 27
<i>Brown &amp; Root, Inc. v. Louisiana State AFL- CIO</i> , 10 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 1994).....	63
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....	46
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. ____, 133 S.Ct. 1754 (2013).....	31
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964) .....	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008) .....	48, 50
<i>Chicago Rawhide Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 221 F.2d 165 (7th Cir. 1955) .....	58
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel &amp; Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>District Two, Marine Engineers Beneficial Asso- ciation v. Amoco Oil Company</i> , 554 F.2d 774 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	23
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Duffy v. Cent. R.R. Co. of N.J.</i> , 268 U.S. 55 (1925).....	31
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	31
<i>Eastern R. Conf. v. Noerr Motors</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	63
<i>Facet Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	51
<i>Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. San Fran- cisco Local Jt. Exec. Bd. of Culinary Workers</i> , 542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	64
<i>Groves v. Ring Screw Works</i> , 498 U.S. 168 (1990).....	19
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970) .....	24
<i>Hertzka &amp; Knowles v. NLRB</i> , 503 F.2d 625 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	58
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees, Lo- cal 57 v. Sage Hospitality Resources, LLC</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 461 (W.D. Pa. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hotel Employees Local 2 v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	21, 49
<i>Hotel Employees Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel</i> , 996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	22, 25, 54
<i>ILGWU v. NLRB (Bernhard-Altmann Texas Corp.)</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	55
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 326 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1964).....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Dana Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 25, 49
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	44
<i>Kimbrell v. NLRB</i> , 290 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1961) .....	48
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	35
<i>Korholz v. United States</i> , 269 F.2d 897 (10th Cir. 1959) .....	42
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	35
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	51
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	30
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	34
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355 et al.</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	1, 9
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355 et al.</i> , 667 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012).....	1, 61
<i>Nevada Com’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2343 (2011).....	64
<i>NLRB v. American Ins. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Broad Street Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 452 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1971).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Cabot Carbon Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 203 (1959).....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Great Western Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	51
<i>NLRB v. International Longshoremens' Associ- ation</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Lyon &amp; Ryan Ford, Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	56
<i>NLRB v. O'Keefe &amp; Merritt Mfg. Co.</i> , 178 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1950) .....	48
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973) .....	55
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	14, 52
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Train Dispatchers</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991) .....	32
<i>NY Health &amp; Human Svs. Union v. NYU Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 343 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	23, 24
<i>Patterson v. Heartland Indus. Partners, LLP</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	18, 22
<i>Retail Clerks v. Lion Dry Goods</i> , 369 U.S. 17 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	50
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	29, 38, 39
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2720 (2013).....	28, 38, 39
<i>Service Employees v. St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 344 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Shapiro v. Rosenbaum</i> , 171 F. Supp. 875 (S.D.N.Y. 1959) .....	42, 43
<i>South Bay Boston Mgmt. v. UNITE HERE Local 26</i> , 587 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	54
<i>UNITE HERE Local 355 v. Hollywood Greyhound Track, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-61655-PAS (S.D. Fla. April 16, 2009) .....	6
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	63
<i>United Paperworkers International Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987) .....	25
<i>United States v. Boffa</i> , 688 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	41
<i>United States v. Carlock</i> , 806 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cervone</i> , 907 F.2d 332 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	42
<i>United States v. Condon</i> , 170 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	47
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 634 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Ferrara</i> , 458 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	41
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 387 F.2d 165 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	41
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 208 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>United States v. Freuhauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961) .....	42
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	35
<i>United States v. Pecora</i> , 484 F.2d 1289 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	41
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 19 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>United States v. Roth</i> , 333 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	43
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 350 U.S. 299 (1956) .....	34
<i>United States v. Schiffman</i> , 552 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	41
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior and Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>University City Studios v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	34
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	53
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citi- zens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	53
<i>W.Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	50
<i>Wash. State Dept. of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v. Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003) .....	32
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	50
<i>Wyman-Gordon Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 F.2d 394 (1st Cir. 1968).....	52
<i>Zentner v. Am. Fed’n of Musicians</i> , 237 F. Supp. 457 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	42
 STATE CASES	
<i>People v. Horton</i> , 33 Misc.2d 294 (N.Y. Police Ct. 1961) .....	46
<i>People v. Scotti</i> , 266 N.Y. 480, 195 N.E. 162 (1934).....	39
<i>People v. Weil</i> , 273 N.Y. 653, 8 N.E.2d 332 (1937).....	39
<i>Thamart v. Moline</i> , 66 Idaho 110, 156 P.2d 187 (Idaho 1945) .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Svs.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006).....	53
<i>Boyer Bros.</i> , 217 NLRB 342 (1975) .....	51
<i>Brylane, L.P.</i> , 338 NLRB 538 (2002).....	18
<i>Coamo Knitting Mills</i> , 150 NLRB 579 (1964) .....	48
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971) .....	26
<i>Dana Corporation</i> , 356 NLRB No. 49 (2010).....	62
<i>Electromation, Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 990 (1992).....	59
<i>Excelsior Underwear Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966).....	52
<i>Heinz, H. J., Co.</i> , 72 NLRB 316 (1947) .....	51
<i>In the Matter of Cities Service Oil, et al.</i> , 25 NLRB 36 (1940).....	51
<i>Kosher Plaza Supermarket</i> , 313 NLRB 74 (1993).....	59
<i>Murphy Diesel Co.</i> , 120 NLRB 917 (1958).....	51
<i>New Otani Hotel</i> , 331 NLRB 1078 (2000).....	55
<i>Richfield Oil Corp.</i> , 49 NLRB 593 (1943) .....	51
<i>Verona Dyestuff Division Mobay Chemical Corp.</i> , 233 NLRB 109 (1977).....	53
<i>Yawman &amp; Erbe Mfg. Co.</i> , 89 NLRB 881 (1950) .....	53
<i>Zentner v. Am. Fed'n of Musicians</i> , 237 F. Supp. 457 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	42



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....49

FLORIDA CONST., Art. X, Section 23 .....5

## FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441e(a)(1)(A).....45

5 U.S.C. § 7353 .....45

12 U.S.C. § 2607 .....45

15 U.S.C. § 6106(4).....46

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1).....45

18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(2) .....47

18 U.S.C. § 641 .....45

18 U.S.C. § 666 .....45

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B).....47

18 U.S.C. § 912 .....45

18 U.S.C. § 1081 .....46

18 U.S.C. § 1954 .....45

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(C) .....59

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 107 .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	62
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	58
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7).....	40
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....	48
29 U.S.C. § 158(e) .....	36
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(A)(i).....	56
29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....	59
29 U.S.C. § 175a .....	62
29 U.S.C. § 186 .....	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(1).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(3) .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(6) .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(7).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(8).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(9).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 186(d)(2).....	32, 35
29 U.S.C. § 186(f).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 522 .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.54 .....	45
N.Y. Penal Code § 653 (1881) .....	39
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 238 .....	46
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947 (1948) .....	37
Hearings Before the Select Committee on Im- proper Activities in the Labor or Manage- ment Field, 85th Cong., pt. 1 (1957) .....	39
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
89 A.L.R.2d 815, § 3(a) (originally published in 1963) .....	46
4 <i>Labor Equipment</i> , “Union Contracts and Col- lective Bargaining” (Prentice-Hall 1946) .....	48, 52
Note, <i>Taft-Hartley Regulation of Employer Pay- ments to Union Representatives: Bribery, Ex- tortion and Welfare Funds under Section 302</i> , 67 YALE L.J. 732 (1958) .....	37
Benjamin Aaron, <i>The Labor-Management Re- porting and Disclosure Act of 1959</i> , 73 HARV. L. REV. 851 (1960) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Adrienne E. Eaton & Jill Kriesky, <i>Union Organizing Under Neutrality and Card Check Agreements</i> , 55 INDUS. & LAB. REL. REV. 42 (2001).....	24
James J. Brudney, <i>Neutrality Agreements and Card Check Recognition: Prospects for Changing Paradigms</i> , 90 IOWA L. REV. 819 (2005).....	24
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933).....	28, 30
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	28, 30
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Oxford: The Clarendon Press 1933).....	29, 30, 33
Fred A. Hartley, <i>OUR NEW NATIONAL LABOR POLICY</i> (1948).....	57
Bureau of National Affairs, <i>BASIC PATTERNS IN UNION CONTRACTS</i> (4th ed. 1957).....	51
Brief for Wyman-Gordon Company to the Supreme Court, <i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> (No. 463), 1969 WL 120290.....	52
E. Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (18th English ed. 1823).....	38
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 141 (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979).....	38
